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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, September 18, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

SH-509007 - Sheldon Hawes, Estate of 

Catherine Hawes  Vs. Derwin Hawes , Jerry 

Hawes , Kenny Hawes , Brian Hawes , Andrea 

Fletcher , Valerie Boutilier

SH-520420 - Sheldon K. Hawes, in his 

capacity as the personal representative of the 

Estate of Ada Catherine Hawes Vs. Derwin 

Hawes, Jerry Hawes, Valerie Boutilier, Andrea 

Hawes, Kenny Hawes, and Brian Hawes

CRH-503460 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Paul Shane Miller, James Arthur Williams, and

Ian Matthew Huskins

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517

CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen  Vs. 

Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, 

Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, 

Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross 

Lambert

SH-519896 - Paul Robert Joy and Kelly Dawn 

Joy, personal representatives of Estate of 

David Frederick Joy, Estate of David Frederick

Joy Vs. (NO RESPONDENT)

SH-466339 - Rose Marie Pearle Vs. Michael 

MacDougall

SH-516523 - Jennifer Brady Vs. The Minister 

of the Department of Health and Wellness and 

Attorney General of Nova Scotia

SH-516524 - Crystal Ellingsen Vs. The Minister

of the Department of Health and Wellness and 

Attorney General of Nova Scotia

SH-523455 - FIfe Holding Limited Vs. Jeremey

Van Den Eynden

CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Randy Desmond Riley

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648

WL - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Applications

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 3

Day 6 of 10

Day 1 of 3

Day 1 of 5

Day 9 of 31

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

HUSKINS ONLY - Pre-Trial Conference
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, September 19, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRY-480665 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Terry Dale BANKS

PUBLICATION BAN - May 5th, 2022

Until all the witnesses have testified, no 

recording or transcript of the evidence shall be 

provided to anyone except Counsel for the 

Parties. 

CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen  Vs. 

Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, 

Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, 

Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross 

Lambert

SH-520641 - Jonathan Welch Vs. Jeremy 

Welch

SH-519896 - Paul Robert Joy and Kelly Dawn 

Joy, personal representatives of Estate of 

David Frederick Joy, Estate of David Frederick

Joy Vs. (NO RESPONDENT)

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Applications

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 7 of 10

Day 2 of 3

Day 2 of 5

12:30 PM

10:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Conference - Self Rep Package - Discussion on Federal/Provincial Remand 
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Halifax Supreme Court
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Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

SH-525452 - Regan Fong Vs. Halifax Regional

Municipality Board of Police Commissioners ,  

Daniel Kinsella

SH-522786 - Ryan Andrew Clarke Vs. Deputy 

Registar of Motor Vehicles , The Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia, representing His 

Majesty the King in right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia

CRH-497436 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jaddus Joseph Poirier

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4, s.486.5, and s.539(1) cc

CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Randy Desmond Riley

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 10 of 31

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, September 20, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen  Vs. 

Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, 

Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, 

Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross 

Lambert

SH-519896 - Paul Robert Joy and Kelly Dawn 

Joy, personal representatives of Estate of 

David Frederick Joy, Estate of David Frederick

Joy Vs. (NO RESPONDENT)

SH-524261 - Peter Terrance DeBaie, Jessie 

Isobel Lenore DeBaie Vs. The Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia representing His 

Majesty the King in right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia

SH-499827 - H & N Enterprises Inc. and Brent 

Hering Vs. Novacation Inc., Fred M. Kern, 

Stephanie Ager Kirz, Anthony E. Smith, Plum 

Holdings, LLC, The Kirz Revocable Trust, 

Whyte Dog Holdings, LLC, Odin Nutraceuticals

Inc., and 11145207 Canada Inc.

SH-499829 - Michael William McDonald,  

Diann Elizabeth McDonald Vs. Scott D. Hue

CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Randy Desmond Riley

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648

Criminal - Applications

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 8 of 10

Day 3 of 3

Day 3 of 5

Day 11 of 31

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM
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Thursday, September 21, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

401 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen  Vs. 

Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, 

Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, 

Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross 

Lambert

SH-525613 - Zishuo An and Xiyue Wu Vs. 

Wente Lin and XNOVAX LIMITED

SH-498125 - Canada Mortgage and Housing 

Corporation  Vs. Michelle Sadie Gravelle, also 

known as Michelle S. Hamilton, also known as 

Michele Sadie Hamilton, also know as Michelle

Sadie Hamilton, and David E. Gravelle, also 

known as David E. Gravell, also known David 

T. Gravelle

CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Randy Desmond Riley

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Applications

OTH - Other

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 9 of 10

Day 4 of 5

Day 12 of 31

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, September 22, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

John Dionne

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen  Vs. 

Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, 

Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, 

Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross 

Lambert

CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Randy Desmond Riley

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648

CRK-507778 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jakob M. Fardy

PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5 

Bans direct that any information that will 

identify the complainant, victim or witness shall

not be published in any document or broadcast

or transmitted in any way. NO END DATE.

Criminal - Decision

Criminal - Applications

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Day 10 of 10

Day 5 of 5

Day 13 of 31

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

Decision on Dangerous Offender/Sentencing 




