Halifax Supreme Court Monday, September 18, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-509007 - Sheldon Hawes, Estate of Catherine Hawes Vs. Derwin Hawes, Jerry Hawes, Kenny Hawes, Brian Hawes, Andrea Fletcher, Valerie Boutilier SH-520420 - Sheldon K. Hawes, in his capacity as the personal representative of the Estate of Ada Catherine Hawes Vs. Derwin Hawes, Jerry Hawes, Valerie Boutilier, Andrea Hawes, Kenny Hawes, and Brian Hawes	WL - Applications Day 3 of 3
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-503460 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Paul Shane Miller, James Arthur Williams, and Ian Matthew Huskins PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference
	HUSKINS	ONLY - Pre-Trial Conference	
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross Lambert	Criminal - Applications Day 6 of 10
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-519896 - Paul Robert Joy and Kelly Dawn Joy, personal representatives of Estate of David Frederick Joy, Estate of David Frederick Joy Vs. (NO RESPONDENT)	WL - Applications Day 1 of 3
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-466339 - Rose Marie Pearle Vs. Michael MacDougall	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
703 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-516523 - Jennifer Brady Vs. The Minister of the Department of Health and Wellness and Attorney General of Nova Scotia SH-516524 - Crystal Ellingsen Vs. The Minister of the Department of Health and Wellness and Attorney General of Nova Scotia	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-523455 - Flfe Holding Limited Vs. Jeremey Van Den Eynden	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Randy Desmond Riley PUBLICATION BAN - s.648	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 9 of 31

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, September 19, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	12:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference
	Pre-Trial (Conference - Self Rep Package - Discussion on Fe	ederal/Provincial Remand
303 Courtroom	10:30 AM	CRY-480665 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Terry Dale BANKS PUBLICATION BAN - May 5th, 2022 Until all the witnesses have testified, no recording or transcript of the evidence shall be provided to anyone except Counsel for the Parties.	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross Lambert	Criminal - Applications Day 7 of 10
402 Courtroom	12:30 PM	SH-520641 - Jonathan Welch Vs. Jeremy Welch	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-519896 - Paul Robert Joy and Kelly Dawn Joy, personal representatives of Estate of David Frederick Joy, Estate of David Frederick Joy Vs. (NO RESPONDENT)	WL - Applications Day 2 of 3
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, September 19, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-525452 - Regan Fong Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality Board of Police Commissioners , Daniel Kinsella	Ch - Motion for Directions
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-522786 - Ryan Andrew Clarke Vs. Deputy Registar of Motor Vehicles , The Attorney General of Nova Scotia, representing His Majesty the King in right of the Province of Nova Scotia	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
703 Courtroom	1:00 PM	CRH-497436 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jaddus Joseph Poirier PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4, s.486.5, and s.539(1) cc	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Randy Desmond Riley PUBLICATION BAN - s.648	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 10 of 31

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, September 20, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross Lambert	Criminal - Applications Day 8 of 10
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-519896 - Paul Robert Joy and Kelly Dawn Joy, personal representatives of Estate of David Frederick Joy, Estate of David Frederick Joy Vs. (NO RESPONDENT)	WL - Applications Day 3 of 3
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-524261 - Peter Terrance DeBaie, Jessie Isobel Lenore DeBaie Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in right of the Province of Nova Scotia	Ch - Motion for Directions
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-499827 - H & N Enterprises Inc. and Brent Hering Vs. Novacation Inc., Fred M. Kern, Stephanie Ager Kirz, Anthony E. Smith, Plum Holdings, LLC, The Kirz Revocable Trust, Whyte Dog Holdings, LLC, Odin Nutraceuticals Inc., and 11145207 Canada Inc.	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
703 Courtroom	1:00 PM	SH-499829 - Michael William McDonald, Diann Elizabeth McDonald Vs. Scott D. Hue	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Randy Desmond Riley PUBLICATION BAN - s.648	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 11 of 31

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, September 21, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross Lambert	Criminal - Applications Day 9 of 10
401 Courtroom	2:00 PM		OTH - Other
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 5
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-525613 - Zishuo An and Xiyue Wu Vs. Wente Lin and XNOVAX LIMITED	Ch - Motion for Directions
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-498125 - Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation Vs. Michelle Sadie Gravelle, also known as Michelle S. Hamilton, also known as Michele Sadie Hamilton, also know as Michelle Sadie Hamilton, and David E. Gravelle, also known as David E. Gravell, also known David T. Gravelle	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Randy Desmond Riley PUBLICATION BAN - s.648	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 12 of 31

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, September 22, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. John Dionne	Criminal - Decision
	Decision (NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD on Dangerous Offender/Sentencing	
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-498473 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Colin Eric Ladelpha, Kirk Kenman Carridice, Jacob Matthew Lilly, Wesley Todd Hardiman, Omar Orlando McIntosh and Matthew Ross Lambert	Criminal - Applications Day 10 of 10
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5
	12:00 PM		AD - Appearance Day
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502058 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Randy Desmond Riley PUBLICATION BAN - s.648	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 13 of 31
	12:30 PM	CRK-507778 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jakob M. Fardy PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5 Bans direct that any information that will identify the complainant, victim or witness shall not be published in any document or broadcast or transmitted in any way. NO END DATE.	